June 14, 2010

Minutes of the Special Meeting of Greer County Board of County Commissioners held June 14, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. Advance notice of the meeting was posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building and Greer County Commissioner's office on June 10, 2010.

Jerald Gifford, Chairman and Danny Holt and were present to transact the following items of business. Roger Lively was absent.

Jerald Gifford called the meeting at 10:00 p.m.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve June 7, 2010 minutes. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve following purchase orders. Roger Lively seconded The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried. 2009-2010 CASH B-5: 226, GREAT PLAINS NATIONAL BANK, 742.97, ; GENERAL: 768, JANUS SUPPLY, 127.76, ; 769, THE GRANITE ENTERPRISE, 423.45, ; 770, CITY OF MANGUM, 200.00, ; 771, CABLE ONE, 49.54, ; 772, OKLAHOMA BUSINESS SYSTEMS, 300.61, 773, WESTERN PLAINS YOUTH & FAMILY, 778.70, ; HIGHWAY: 1093, GIFFORD, JERALD R, 73.50, ; 1094, HOLT, DANNY K, 52.50, ; 1095, LIVELY, ROGER G, 90.50, 1096, GENSCO AIRCRAFT TIRES, 141.78, ; 1097, Central New Holland, Inc., 585.00, 1098, MANGUM OIL & GAS, 15656.69, DIESEL FUEL; 1099, AMSCO STEEL PRODUCTS CO. INC., 428.00, ; 1100, ATC FREIGHTLINER GROUP, 52.94, ; 1101, SOUTHWEST RURAL ELECTRIC INC., 16.50, UTILITIES; 1102, ELK SUPPLY/ACE HOME CENTER, 1103. AMSCO STEEL PRODUCTS CO. INC., 88.00. 1104, PATY CONSTRUCTION CO, 700.00, ; 1105, PUBLIC SERVICE CO. OF OK, 11.00, UTILITIES; 1106. Construction Ag Supply Co., 43800.00, ; 1107, OK DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION, 1655.95, LEASE PAYMENT; 1108, OK DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION, 1716.66, LEASE PAYMENT; 1109, OK DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION, 903.48, LEASE PAYMENT; 1110, OK TRANSPORTATION, 903.48, LEASE PAYMENT; 1111, OK DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION, 903.48, LEASE PAYMENT: HEALTH: 141. MANGUM COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, 60.00, ; 142, MANGUM COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, 60.00, ; 143, XEROX CORPORATION, 116.62, ; 144, TOUCHTONE COMMUNICATIONS, 30.24, CASH B-4: 161, PUCKETT DISCOUNT DRUG, 25.48, BLANKET P O; CASH F-4: 44, U S POSTMASTER, 242.50.

There were no blanket purchase orders to be approved.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve transfer from R-2 to R-9 and T-2 to T-6. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

The commissioners opened six month bids for road and bridge materials. Danny Holt made the motion to take no action at this time and to award the bids at the next commissioners meeting on June 21, 2010. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve Agreement between the Greer Co. Health Dept. and the Community Action Development Corporation Head Start Program. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve a Child Health Service Agreement between the Greer Co. Health Dept. and the Head Start Program of Southwest Community Action Group. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve Service Agreement with Keller's Programming Service; Inc. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

There was no new business to discuss.

Danny Holt made the motion to recess. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Approved this 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2010.

GREER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Mangum, Oklahoma

/S/JERALD GIFFORD, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: /S/DANNY HOLT, MEMBER

/S/SONJA WALLACE
COUNTY CLERK /S/ROGER LIVELY, MEMBER

(SEAL)